

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) C.A. No. 13-55266  
) U.S.D.C. No. 10cv2378-LAB  
Plaintiff and Appellee, )  
) APPELLANT'S REPLY  
v. ) BRIEF  
)  
\$28,000.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY, )  
)  
Defendant. )  
)  
ROBERT MOSER, )  
)  
Claimant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
District Judge Larry Alan Burns

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

RICHARD M. BARNETT  
A Professional Law Corporation  
105 West F Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone (619) 231-1182

DEVIN J. BURSTEIN  
Warren & Burstein  
501 West Broadway, Suite 240  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone (619) 234-4433

Attorneys for Claimant-Appellant  
ROBERT MOSER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Because the government did not argue that either the number of hours or rate proposed by Mr. Moser was unreasonable, the district court erred in failing to use those uncontested numbers to calculate the lodestar figure.....	11
C. The district court erred in calculating the lodestar figure.....	13
1. The district court erred in determining the reasonable number of hours expended by Mr. Barnett.....	14
a. The district court reduction of Mr. Barnett’s hours was based on flawed reasoning.....	14
b. The district court failed to follow the proper method in reducing the number of hours.....	17
2. The district court erred in calculating the reasonable rate.....	20
a. The district court improperly calculated a rate based on what it believed the case was worth.....	21
b. The district court erred in reducing the hourly rate because Mr. Barnett was a sole practitioner.....	24
D. The district court erred in further reducing the lodestar figure.....	25
E. The government’s “made whole” argument is without merit.....	28

CONCLUSION.....31  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Aguilar-Turcios v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---,2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 1244,*19 n.11(9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2014)..	13
<i>Blanchard</i> , 489 U.S. at 95.....	26
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 892 n.5 (1984).....	passim
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973, 980 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483, 486 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177, 1182 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Cunningham v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 879 F.2d 481, 488 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26,27,28
<i>D'Emanuele v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 1379, 1386 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19,20,27
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392, 1399 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Maywood</i> , 729 F.3d 1196, 1202 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963, 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 67(9thCir.1975).....	25,26,27
<i>McGrath v. County of Nevada</i> , 67 F.3d 248, 255 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Morales v. City of San Rafael</i> , 96 F.3d 359, 362 (9th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Padgett v. Loventhal</i> , 706 F.3d 1205, 1209 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16,18
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938, 965 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Trigueros v. Adams</i> , 658 F.3d 983, 988 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Ewing</i> , 638 F.3d 1226, 1230 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas</i> , 508 F.3d 491, 502 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. 4,432 Mastercases of Cigarettes</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (C.D. Ca. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Real Property Located at 475 Martin Lane</i> , CV 04-2788-ABC (PLAx) (C.D. Ca. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Espinoza</i> , 697 F.3d 742, 745 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States of America v. \$17,700.00 U.S. Currency,</i> 08-cv-04518-ABC-JC (C.D. Ca. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in United States Currency,</i> 642 F.3d 753, 755 (9th Cir.2011).....	passim
<i>Velez v. Wynne</i> , 220 Fed. App’x. 512, 516 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007).....	12

**Constitution**

Fourth Amendment.....	22
-----------------------	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1).....	21
